ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NO DESCRIPTION
WTCP5V5A ±5 A PWM Temperature Controller
WTCPEVAL Evaluation board for WTCP5V5A
WTCPOEM OEM PCB for WTCP5V5A
WEV300
Thermal Management Kit --
Thermal Washer and Heatsink
WEV301
Thermal Management Kit --
Washer, Heatsink and +5 V Fan
WEV302
Thermal Management Kit --
Washer, Heatsink and +12 V Fan
COMPACT, POWERFUL, EFFICIENT
The WTCP5V5A PWM Temperature Controller delivers all
the advantages of Pulse Width Modulated (PWM) control in
a compact PCB-mounted package.
VALUABLE SAFETY FEATURES
DESIGNED FOR EASY INTEGRATION
The available WTCPEVAL evaluation circuit board
FEATURES AND BENEFITS
• Drive up to ±5.0 A of TEC current
•
•
•
•
•
•
• Adjustable current and voltage limits
•
PAGE
e Pb
RoHS C
o
m
p
li
a
n
t
CONTENTS
QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 2
PIN DESCRIPTIONS 4
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS 5
SAFETY INFORMATION 6
OPERATING THE WTCP5V5A 7
CALCULATE COMPONENT AND VOLTAGE VALUES 8
CONFIGURE THE WTCP5V5A EVALUATION BOARD 12
TUNING THE WTCP5V5A 16
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS — WTCPEVAL 21
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS — WTCP5V5A 22
CERTIFICATION AND WARRANTY 23
Applies to Product Revisions A - B
© December 2016
WTCP5V5A
5 A PWM Temperature Controller
DATASHEET AND OPERATING GUIDE
© 2016 www.teamWavelength.com 5
WTCP5V5A PWM TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
PARAMETER SYMBOL MAX UNIT NOTE
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
1 V
DD_P
5.5 VDC
1 V
DD_A
5.5 VDC
P
MAX
22.5 W
% Depending on Load Impedance
Case Operating Temperature T
OPR
ºC
T
SCOT
ºC See page 18.
Case Storage Temperature T
STG
-40 to 125 ºC
Weight 0.6 oz
Size inches
PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN TYP MAX UNIT NOTE
OUTPUT CURRENT
I
MAX
4.5 A V
DD_P
 = 5 V
I
MAX
5.0 A V
DD_P
Minimum Compliance Voltage V
COMP
V
DD_P
 – 0.35 V V
DD_P
< 0.001 ºC
< 0.002 ºC
< 200 ppm / ºC
POWER SUPPLY
1 V
DD_P
4.5 5.0 5.5 VDC
1 V
DD_A
4.5 5.0 5.5 VDC Must source > 15 mA
Quiescent Current, V
DD_P
3 mA
Output Disabled, WTCP
Minimum Current Rating, V
DD_P OUT
A
TEMPERATURE SENSOR
Thermistor
Resistance Range of Setpoint
2 200
2 50
2 3
SETPOINT, LIMIT INPUTS
Cooling Current Limit Voltage Range V
ILIMC
V
REF
 / 2 V
REF
V See Note 2
Heating Current Limit Voltage Range V
ILIMH
0.1 V
REF
 / 2 V See Note 2
Heating / Cooling Voltage Limit V
LIM
0 V
DD_A
V
TempSet
0 to V
REF
V See Note 2
(V
TempSet
 < 0) or (V
TempSet
 > V
REF
) V See Note 2
OUTPUTS
TempGood, Logic Signal V
TempGood HIGH = (V
DD_A
V
Reference Voltage2 V
REF
2.35 2.56 V V
REF
 = 2.45 V Nominal
DD_P
 and V
DD_A
 to reduce electrical noise on the thermal load.
REF
.